

No. 03-1500

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

Thomas Van Orden,
Petitioner,

v.

Rick Perry, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For Fifth Circuit

**Brief of Baptist Joint Committee
and The Interfaith Alliance Foundation
as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner**

K. Hollyn Hollman
Baptist Joint Committee
200 Maryland Ave., NE
Washington, DC 20002
202-544-4226

Douglas Laycock
Counsel of Record
727 E. Dean Keeton St.
Austin, Texas 78705
512-232-1341

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Interest of the Amici 1

Summary of Argument 1

Argument..... 3

 I. This Court Can and Should Provide a More Objective Definition of "Endorsement" for Cases Where Government Displays a Sacred Text. 3

 A. Government Display of a Sacred Text Endorses That Text, Unless the Government Visibly and Objectively Negates That Endorsement. 3

 B. Unstructured Factual Inquiry into Government Purpose and Effect Invites Sham Litigation That Desacralizes Sacred Texts. 5

 II. The Courts Below Relied on Evidence That Is Plainly Insufficient to Negate Texas's Explicit Endorsement of the Ten Commandments. 10

 A. The Alleged Secular Purpose..... 11

 B. Alleged Purposes That Did Not Produce Secular Effects 14

 C. The Alleged Secular Effect. 16

 D. The Ten Commandments Did Not Play A Significant Secular Role in the Development

of American Law.....	20
III. The Court Can Specify the Kinds of Evidence Required to Rebut the Presumption That Government Endorses Any Text That It Displays.	24
A. A Sacred Text May Be Part of an Explicit Secular Message That Is Objectively Neutral with Respect to the Content of Sacred Text.	24
B. Government May Use Religious Language in <i>De Minimis</i> Ways for Secular Purposes.	26
C. The State May Use Brief Quotations from Religious Sources with Meanings Equivalent to Secular Sentiments.	29
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. McCreary County</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>ACLU Nebraska Foundation v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 358 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753, 780 (1995).....	14
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	5
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2301 (2004).....	3, 14, 26-28
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	4
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	15
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	14
<i>Indiana Civil Liberties Union v. O'Bannon</i> , 259 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>King v. Richmond County</i> , 331 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	4, 28
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	5, 13, 25

<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	4
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	4
<i>School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	4
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	4-5, 13, 19-20
<i>Treen v. Karen B.</i> , 455 U.S. 913 (1982)	4
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 351 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2003)	8, 11, 13, 16-18, 20
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639, 655 (2002)	14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I

Establishment Clause	1, 4, 12, 24
Free Exercise Clause	1

Anglo-Saxon Law

Dooms of Hlothaere and Eadric (685)	21
---	----

Secondary Sources

Steve Chapman, <i>Schools, God and Thanksgiving</i> , Chicago Tribune, Nov. 25, 2004	9-10
---	------

<i>Gospel of John</i>	29
William Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> 4th ed., Methuen & Co., 1936)	21-23
Laurel Lundstrom, <i>Religion Kept Out of Thanksgiving</i> <i>Stories</i> , (Annapolis) Capital News Service, Nov. 22, 2004	10
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against</i> <i>Religious Establishments</i> (1785)	15
Dean E. Murphy, <i>God, American History and a Fifth-Grade</i> <i>Class</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 5, 2004	9
Theodore F.T. Plucknett, <i>A Concise History of the</i> <i>Common Law</i> (5th ed., Little Brown, 1956)	21-22
Frederick Pollock & Frederick William Maitland, <i>The History of English Law Before the Time of</i> <i>Edward I</i> (2d ed., Cambridge Univ. Press, 1968)	21-22
State Preservation Board, <i>Capitol Grounds and Monuments Guide</i> (2002)	16
State Preservation Board, <i>Online Gallery:</i> <i>Significant Spaces</i>	17
Carl Stephenson & Frederick George Marcham, eds., <i>Sources of English Constitutional History</i> (Harper & Rowe 1937)	21
Russ VerSteeg, <i>Law in the Ancient World</i> (Carolina Academic Press 2002)	20-21
